

NO. 12-0661

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
Appellant,

v.

AMERISURE INSURANCE CO.,
Appellee.

*On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit, New Orleans, Louisiana
No. 11-40512*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS
OF AMERICA, TEXAS BUILDING BRANCH – ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, TEXO – THE CONSTRUCTION
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS – HOUSTON
CHAPTER, ABC OF TEXAS, AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AND ASA OF TEXAS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.**

COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG

Patrick J. Wielinski

State Bar No. 21432450

pwielinski@cbylaw.com

800 Crestview Tower

105 Decker Court

Irving, Texas 75062

Telephone: (817) 635-3620

Facsimile: (817) 635-3633

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS PRESENTED5

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....11

I. APPLYING THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION TO THIS CLAIM UNDOES NEARLY FIFTY YEARS OF CAREFUL POLICY DRAFTING, INTERPRETATION AND MARKETING11

 A. The History of CGL Coverage for Property Damage to an Insured Contractor’s Work Does Not Support the Application of the Contractual Liability Exclusion13

 1. The 1966 CGL Revision: Broad Exclusion of the Insured Contractor’s Work.....14

 2. The 1973 Revision: Universal Acceptance of the Broad Form Endorsement Limiting the Exclusions14

 3. The 1986 Revision: Preservation of Coverage for Property Damage to the Insured Contractor’s Work in Plain Language.....18

 4. The Contractual Liability Exclusion Has Peacefully Co-Existed with the Business Risk Exclusions for the Last Fifty Years.....22

 B. Improvident Application of the Contractual Liability Exclusion Will Deprive Texas Insureds of Completed Operations Coverage.....25

II.	IMPROVIDENT APPLICATION OF THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION TO THE INSURED’S LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT RADICALLY CHANGES THE GAME FOR TEXAS INSUREDS	29
A.	Predictability in the Interpretation of the CGL Policy Is Imperative to Texas Construction Insureds.....	30
B.	Unpredictability Compounds the Difficulties Presented by New Challenges to Contractual Transfer of Risk.....	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broadmoor Anderson v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of La.</i> , 912 So.2d 400 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 925 So.2d 1239 (La. 2006).....	31
<i>Don’s Building Supply, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008).....	32
<i>Ewing Construction Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 684 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2012), opinion withdrawn, 684 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ewing Construction Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.Supp.2d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	8
<i>Gilbert Texas Construction, L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gore Design Completions, Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Hartford Cas. Co. v. Cruse</i> , 938 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Kelley-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 462 (Tex. 1998)	25
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Casualty Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mid-Continent Casualty Co. v. JHP Development, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Mid-United Contractors, Inc. v. Providence Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 824 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 1988, writ denied).....	16, 17
<i>T.C. Bateson Const. Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, writ denied)	14, 24

United States Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc., 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2008)27

Statutes and Codes

Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code §§ 16.008-009.....26

Other Authorities

David Dekker, Douglas Green & Stephen Palley, *The Expansion of Insurance Coverage for Defective Construction*, 28 CONSTR. LAWYER 19 (Fall 2008)26

George B. Flanigan, *CGL Policies of 1941 to 1966: Origins of Product Liability*, 58 CPCU eJOURNAL 1, 9 (Aug. 2005)20

James Duffy O’Connor, *What Every Court Should Know About Insurance Coverage for Defective Construction*, JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CONSTR. LAWYERS, p. 1 (Winter 2011)(“O’Connor”)30

2 Jeffrey W. Stempel, STEMPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS §14.13[D] at 14-224.8 (3d ed. Supp. 2007))27
